

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION

UNITED FACULTY OF FLORIDA, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

RICHARD CORCORAN, in his official
capacity as the Florida Commissioner of
Education, et al.

Defendants.

Case No. 4:21-cv-00271-MW-
MAF

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
THE AMENDED COMPLAINT

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
A. The Survey Provisions.....	1
B. The Anti-Shielding Provisions	4
C. The Recording Provisions	5
LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Plaintiffs have standing.	6
A. Defendants’ arguments are contrary to relevant precedent.....	6
B. Plaintiffs adequately allege an injury-in-fact.	9
II. Plaintiffs’ claims are ripe.....	19
III. Plaintiffs state cognizable claims.	20
A. HB 233 discriminates on the basis of viewpoint.....	20
1. HB 233 discriminates in favor of offensive speech.	21
2. HB 233’s purpose and justification are content based.....	25
B. HB 233 violates Plaintiffs’ freedom of association.	28
C. The Anti-Shielding Provisions compel speech.	31
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. The Fla. Bar</i> , 999 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Fla. ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part sub</i> <i>nom. Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	11
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971).....	8, 28
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5
<i>Bishop v. Aronov</i> , 926 F.2d 1066 (11th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>C.N. v. Ridgewood Bd. of Educ.</i> , 430 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2005)	27
<i>City Council of City of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	27
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 236 Va. 168 (1988).....	16

Dream Defenders v. DeSantis,
 2021 WL 4099437 (N.D. Fla. Sept. 9, 2021) (Walker, J.)32, 34

Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Grp.,
 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....19

Fields v. Palmdale Sch. Dist.,
 427 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2005)27

Harbourside Place, LLC v. Town of Jupiter,
 958 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2020)27

Harrell v. The Fla. Bar,
 608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010)9

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Boston,
 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....32

Iancu v. Brunetti,
 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....22

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.,
 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....10

Laird v. Tatum,
 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....9

Lawrence v. Dunbar,
 919 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1990)5

Lowery v. Ala. Power Co.,
 483 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2007)32

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....14

Matal v. Tam,
 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....21, 22

Meriwether v. Hartop,
 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)19

Otto v. City of Boca Raton,
 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)23

Pittman v. Cole,
 267 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2001)20

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....24, 25, 26

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....*passim*

Regents of Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing,
 474 U.S. 214 (1985).....18

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.,
 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....9

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia,
 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....8, 23, 25

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. and Institutional Rts., Inc.,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....31

Shelton v. Tucker,
 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....*passim*

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....23, 25, 26

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....*passim*

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....20, 24

United States v. O’Brien,
 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....27

Virginia v. American Booksellers Association, Inc.16

Virginia v. Hicks,
539 U.S. 113 (2003).....27

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....16, 22

Widmar v. Vincent,
454 U.S. 263 (1981).....18

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 119.013

Fla. Stat. § 1001.03(19)(b).....2, 28

Fla. Stat. § 1001.03(19)(c)22

Fla. Stat. § 1001.706(13)(b).....2

Fla. Stat. § 1001.706(13)(b).....28

Fla. Stat. § 1001.706(13)(c)22

Fla. Stat. § 1004.097(2)(f).....33

Fla. Stat. § 1004.097(3)(a)32

Fla. Stat. § 1004.097(3)(f).....22, 32

Fla, Stat. § 1004.097(3)(g).....22

Fla. Stat. § 1004.097(4).....22

Other Authorities

Rule 12(b)(1).....5

Rule 12(b)(6).....5, 20
